

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0479-183-2021

Data/Ora Ricezione 23 Dicembre 2021 13:56:32

Euronext Milan

Societa' : CATTOLICA ASSICURAZIONI

Identificativo : 155702

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : CATTOLICAN03 - Pantarrotas

Tipologia : REGEM

Data/Ora Ricezione : 23 Dicembre 2021 13:56:32

Data/Ora Inizio : 23 Dicembre 2021 13:56:33

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Cattolica Assicurazioni shareholders'

meeting

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



Società Cattolica di Assicurazione S.p.A - Lungadige Cangrande 16, 37126 Verona - Italia - Cattolica assicurazioni@pec.gruppocattolica.it - Tel. +39 045 8 391 111 - Fax + 39 045 8 391 112 - Cap. Soc. Euro 685.043.940,00 i.v. - C. F. e iscr. Reg. Imp. di VR n. 00320160237 - R.E.A. della C. C.I.A.A. di Verona n. 9962 - P. IV/del Gruppo IVA Cattolica Assicurazioni n. 04596530230 - Albo Imprese presso IVASS n. 1.00012 - Rappresentante del Gruppo IVA Cattolica Assicurazioni - Società soggetta all' attività di direzione e coordinamento da parte della società Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A. - Trieste - Società del Gruppo Generali, iscritto all'Albo dei gruppi assicurativa In. 26 - Impresa autorizzata all'esercizio delle assicurazioni a norma dell'art. 65 R.D.L. numero 966 del 29 aprile 1923.

PRESS RELEASE

CATTOLICA ASSICURAZIONI SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING

AWARDED OF AUDITING MANDATE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS 2021-2029 TO BDO ITALIA S.P.A

Verona, 23 December 2021. The Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Cattolica Assicurazioni was held today in Verona, under the chairmanship of Davide Croff.

In view of the emergency related to the COVID-19 epidemic and for the purposes of maximum protection and security of shareholders, and in accordance with the provisions of the "Cura Italia" Decree and more specifically pursuant to Article 106, paragraphs 4 and 6, of Legislative Decree No. 18 of 17 March 2020, the General Meeting was held through the Appointed Representative (Computershare S.p.A.) to whom the shareholders delegated power, pursuant to and in accordance with Legislative Decree no. 58 of 24 February 1998, containing voting instructions on the matters on the agenda.

Award of statutory audit mandate:

- consensual early termination of the current mandate with PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A.;
- award of a new mandate for financial years 2021-2029 to a new auditing company;
- determination of the consideration payable to the new auditing company.

A total of 119 shareholders attended the meeting, through the Designated Representative.

The Shareholders' Meeting, with the majority of approximately 87.75% of those entitled to vote, approved the consensual early termination of the statutory audit mandate conferred on June 27, 2020 to PriceWaterHouseCoopers S.p.A. for the years 2021 - 2029, based on the opinion on the matter formulated by the Management Control Committee.

The consensual termination was necessary because, on 5 November 2021 and following the tender offer promoted by Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A., the latter achieved legal control over Cattolica Assicurazioni. The acquisition of





control, in fact, led to a situation of incompatibility for PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A. connected to services in progress by the auditing company and entities belonging to the related network in favour of Generali and the related group, the occurrence of which was promptly communicated by PricewaterhouseCoopers S.p.A. to Cattolica Assicurazioni.

Due to the early termination of PricewaterhouseCoopers SpA's mandate, the Shareholders' Meeting also approved, with a majority of approximately 87.75% of those entitled, the appointment of the auditing company BDO Italia SpA as statutory auditor of the Company for the nine-year period 2021-2029 and the related annual fee proposed. As required by the relevant regulations, the resolution of the Sharehodlers' Meeting was taken on the basis of the recommendations expressed by the Management Control Committee, following the selection procedure carried out pursuant to art. 16 EU Regulation 537/2014.

This will be followed, in accordance with the law, with the publication of the summary report of the outcome of the votes and the minutes of the meeting.

SOCIETÁ CATTOLICA DI ASSICURAZIONE

Cattolica Assicurazioni, a company of the Generali Group, is one of the major players in the Italian insurance market, listed on the Milan Stock Exchange since 2000. With approximately 3.5 million customers who rely on insurance solutions and distributed products, Cattolica and its subsidiaries count on 1,338 agencies spread throughout the country, both in large and small towns, and on a network of 1,840 agents. Cattolica favors the insurance protection of individuals, families and production companies, with particular attention to the territory and the social and economic contexts in which they operate.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Chief Financial Officer
Atanasio Pantarrotas, CFA
Tel. +39 045 8391738
Investor.relations@cattolicaassicurazioni.it

Media Relations Office
Erminia Frigerio – Media Relations
erminia.frigerio@cattolicaassicurazioni.it
Tel +39 337 1165255
Angelo Cipriani – Local Media
Tel. +39 347 5074052
angelo.cipriani@cattolicaassicurazioni.it

Numero di Pagine: 4